

02.05.2023

Present: Ms. Neha Kapoor, counsel for petitioner with petitioner.  
None for R-1/State.  
Sh. Prem Garg, LAC for R-2/Ashish Chawla alongwith R-2.

Heard. Perused.

LAC for R-2/Ashish Chawla has filed authorization letter. The same be taken on record.

An application filed on behalf of petitioner u/s 151 of CPC for summoning of concerned official from the office of Sub-registrar-VI, Delhi, alongwith will dated 20.05.2010 is pending disposal.

Ld. LAC for R-2/Ashish Chawla submits that he is ready to address arguments on said application straight away/forthwith.

Arguments on said application heard. Record perused.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, said application is hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly subject to **cost of Rs. 2,000/-** to be paid by petitioner to R-2/Ashish Chawla.

The witness mentioned in said application be summoned on filing of PF for next date of hearing.

Diet money be paid to the witness in court on next date of hearing.

Now to come up on 18.08.2023 for P.E.

(Deepak Dabas)  
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts  
Delhi/02.05.2023